PUBLIC LAW 103-140—NOV. 11, 1993 107 STAT. 1485

{’61312111&0 Law 103-140
ngress
An Act

To amend title 38, UmtadBtnmCode,hpmndeathmgadJmtmmtm
the rates of disability compensation for veterans with service-connected disabilities

and the rates of dependency and indemnity compensation for survivors of such
veterans.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of
the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE; F
CODE.

(a) SHORT TITLE.—This Act may be cited as the “Veterans’
Com tion Rates Amendments of 1993”.

) REFERENCES.—Except as otherwise provided,
whenever in this Act an amendment or re mexpressedm
terms of an amendment to, or repeal of, a section or other provision,
therefemnceshaﬂbecomdemdtobemdetoaswﬁonorother
provision of title 38, United States Code.

SEC. 2. DISABILITY COMPENSATION.

Section 1114 is amended—
(1) by striking out “$85” in subsection (a) and inserting
in lleu t.hereof “$87";

ntnhng t “$162” in subsection (b) and inserting
mheuthereo ou ol id -

stnhng out “$247” in subsection (c) and inserting
in heu thereof “$25
4) byatnkmgout“ﬁaﬁﬁ'msuhsechon (d) and inserting
mh?g}bysm?iig ¢ “$502” in subsection (¢) and
8
L f’$5 ou in on (e inserting
3 1Ii(6) by out. “$632” in subsection (f) and inserting
in lieu
(7 t “$799” in subsecti and
mheig}:!mkmf ou ::924 in on((lgli dmaertmg
striking out ” in subsection and inserting
mheu thereof‘$948 3 1, _—
y striking out 040” in subsection inserting
- h?.'llfot)hg;eof‘n DBT”t “$1,730” in subsection (j) and
8 ou in s
in lieu thereof “$1,774”; i
(11) by stnkmg out “$2,152” and “$3,015” in subsection
t}} ?nd inserting in lieu thereof “$2,207” and “$3,093”, respec-
vely;

T9-139 O - 93 (140)

Nov. 11, 1993
[S. 616]

Veterans’
Compensation

EFERENCES TO TITLE 38, UNITED STATES Rates

Amendments of
1993.
38 USC 101 note.



107 STAT. 1486

PUBLIC LAW 103-140—NOV. 11, 1993

(12) by striking out “$2,152” in subsection (1) and inserting

8 by srilting out “62,371" in subsection (m) and
st ou " in sul ion (m) and insertin

in lieu the{eof “$2,432"; 2

(14) by stnk.lng out “$2,698” in subsection (n) and inserting
in lieu thereof “$2,768”;

(15) by atnkmg out “$3,015” each place it appears in sub-
sections (o) and (p) and inserting in lieu thereof “$3,093”;

(16) by sl:nfmg out “$1,295” and “$1,928” in subsection
g) slmd n:isertmg in lieu thereof “$1,328” and “$1,978”, respec-

vely; an

(17) by s out “'$1 935” in subsection (s) and inserting

in lieu thereo “$1,98

SEC. 3. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR DEPENDENTS.

Sect?:]l.x)l illﬁ(l) is amendegﬁa - oA ‘i
y striking out “ ” in clause and inserting in
e~ gf?f “fé?:fng t “$174” and “$54” in clause (B) and
y 8 ou an clause an
in lieu thereof “$178” and “$55”, resPectwe y;
y striking out “$71” and “$54” in clause (C) and insert-
mgmheu thereof “$72” and “$55”, respectively;
(4) by striking out “$82” in clause (D) and inserting in
lieu thereof “$84”;
(6) by stnkmg out “$191” in clause (E) and inserting in
lien thereof “$195”; and
(6) by stnkmg out “$160” in clause (F) and inserting in
lieu thereof “$164”.

SEC. 4. CLOTHING ALLOWANCE FOR CERTAIN DISABLED VETERANS.

Section 1162 is amended by striking out “$466” and inserting

in lieu thereof “$478”.
SEC. 5. DEPENDENCY AND INDEMNITY COMPENSATION FOR SURVIV-

“Pay grade

ING SPOUSES.

Section 1311 is amended—

(1) in subsection (a)(1), by striking out “$750” and inserting
in lieu thereof “$769”;

(2) in subsection (a)(2) by striking out “$165” and inserting
in lieu thereof “$169”;

(3) in subsection (a)(3), by striking out the table therein
and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

Monthly Monthly
rate Pay &aéde ................................ rate
BT cicisisisivcsisisnsiiinisse $794 $897
- 838 04 948
1875 0-6 1,044
812 0-6 1,177
844 0-7 1,271
869 0-8 1 392
920 0-9 1,492
812 L6 2 11 . 21,636
838

“1If the vel;mm sermd as sergeant major of the Army, senior enlisted advisor of the Nmfyl_

chief master ofuwmrme-fean major of the Marine Corps, or master chie
petty officer of the Coast Guard, at the applicable time designated by section 1302 of this title,
the surviving spouae'smtaahaﬂbeﬁm

"Ifthawtemn asChnirmanoero-ChmsnuftheJmntChm&nfsuﬂ Chief of
Staﬂ'nl'theArmy Chief of Naval Operations, ofStalTnflheAirFm,Commandmtol‘
the Marine or Commandant of H‘beCoastGmrd.atthesEllmhle designated by
section 1302 of hl.h the surviving spouse’s rate shall be $1,753.%;



PUBLIC LAW 103-140—NOV. 11, 1993 107 STAT. 1487

(4) in subsection (c), by striking out “$191” and inserting
in lieu thereof “$195”; and

(5) in subsectton (d), by striking out “$93” and inserting
in lieu thereof “$95”

SEC. 6. DEPENDENCY AND INDEMNITY COMPENSATION FOR CHIL-
DREN.

(a) DIC FOR ORPHAN CHILDREN.—Section 1313{3) is amended—
tnk%gout “$319” in clause (1) and inserting in
lieu thareof

heutz)byg‘ﬁh%gont"ﬂﬁﬂ in clause (2) and inserting in

(3) by st.nklot;g out “$595” in clause (3) and inserting in
lieu thereof “$610”; and
(4) by stnkmg out “$595” and “$117” in clause (4) and
inserting in lieu thereof “$610” and “$120”, respectively.
(b) SU'PPLEMENTAL DIC FOR DISABLED ADULT CHILDREN.—Sec-
tion 1314 is amended—
(1) by striking out “$191” in subsection (a) and inserting
inh?‘ﬁ)ﬁﬁmmmmg ¢ “4319" in subsection (b) and inserting
y out “ in sul n
in lieu thereof “$327”; an
(3) by s out "$162” in subsection (¢) and inserting
in lieu thereof “$1

SEC. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. 38 USC 1114
The amendments made by this Act shall take effect on Decem- e
ber 1, 1993.

Approved November 11, 1993.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY—S. 616 (H.R. 3340):
HOUSE REPORTS: No. 103)—812 accompanying H.R. 3340 (Comm. on Veterans’

SENATE REPORTS: No. 103-55 (Comm. on Veterans' Affairs).

CONGRESSIONAL REOORD Vol. 139 (1993)-
July %mdmd and panud
Nov. 2, H.R. 3340 considered and pemedHouse;S.ﬁlG,ammded,pmdmheu
Nov. 4 Senate concurred in House amendmen




